

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-7145 (Consolidated with 13-7146)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FILMON X, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 13-cv-00758
Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY, COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, CTIA-THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION, UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION,
AND INTERNET INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DAVID SOHN
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY
1634 I Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 637-9800
dsohn@cdt.org

MATT SCHRUERS
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
900 17th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-0070
mschruers@ccianet.org
Counsel of Record

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

December 12, 2013

MICHAEL ALTSCHUL
CTIA-THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION
1400 16th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-0081
maltschul@ctia.org

KEVIN RUPY
U.S. TELECOM ASSOCIATION
607 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 326-7272
krupy@ustelecom.org

DAVID SNEAD
INTERNET INFRASTRUCTURE
COALITION
P.O. Box 48010
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 558-2366
david.snead@dsnead.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CLOUD COMPUTING IS INCREASINGLY CENTRAL TO MODERN TECHNOLOGY AND IS BROADLY BENEFICIAL TO CONSUMERS, BUSINESSES, AND THE ECONOMY	7
II. CLOUD COMPUTING DEPENDS UPON BASIC PRINCIPLES REGARDING THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE RIGHT.....	9
A. When a user directs a computer to store a personal copy of a work, a subsequent transmission of that copy back to that same user is a <i>private</i> performance, not a <i>public</i> one	9
B. In assessing whether a performance is public or private, the physical location of the computers (or other devices) involved is irrelevant.....	12

C.	The fact that multiple users may store or transmit the same work does not transform otherwise individual private performances into a single, public one.....	13
D.	Volitional conduct is a necessary element of direct liability	17
E.	A performance need not always be licensed in order to be private.....	19
III.	UNDERMINING THESE PRINCIPLES WOULD ESTABLISH A HARMFUL LEGAL BIAS AGAINST REMOTELY-PROVIDED SERVICES.....	22
	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (S. Ct. Nov. 12, 2013) (No. 13-461)	11
* <i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Cablevision</i> ”), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009)	3, 6, 10, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>CoStar Group, Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X</i> , No. 13-cv-00758, 2013 WL 4763414 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2013)	14
<i>In re Cellco P’ship</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom Online Comm. Servs. Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	17
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Am. Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 366 (2011)	11

* *Authorities upon which amici chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

STATUTES

*17 U.S.C. § 101 5

17 U.S.C. § 106(4)..... 3

17 U.S.C. § 512(a)-(d) 19

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John F. Gantz, *et al.*, *Cloud Computing’s Role in Job Creation*,
IDC White Paper (2012) 8

Suzanne Kantra, *4 Ways to Take Your Shows and Movies To
Go*, USA TODAY, Feb. 24, 2013 15

Josh Lerner, *The Impact of Copyright Policy Changes on
Venture Capital Investment in Cloud Computing
Companies* (2011) 22, 23

Harry McCracken, *Top 10 Everything of 2012: Simple.TV*,
TIME, Dec. 4, 2012 15

Peter Mell & Timothy Grance, Recommendations of the Nat’l
Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
*NIST Special Publication 800-145: The NIST Definition
of Cloud Computing* (2011)..... 5

David Pogue, *TiVo Goes Wandering, on the Road and at Home*,
N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 13, 2013 15

Sand Hill Group, *Job Growth in the Forecast: How Cloud
Computing is Generating New Business Opportunities
and Fueling Job Growth in the United States* (2012) 8
